THIRD AMENDMENT to
MUTUAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT
FOR
EMERGENCY SHELTERS IN MARION COUNTY

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the MUTUAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT FOR
EMERGENCY SHELTERS, dated July 16, 2019, as previously amended by the FIRST
AMENDMENT on May 26, 2020, and as second amended by the SECOND AMENDMENT on
May 3, 2022 (hereafter, the “Shelter Agreement”), is made this __day of June, 2025 (“effective
date”) by and between the Marion County Board of County Commissioners, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the “County,” and The School
Board of Marion County, Florida, a body corporate existing under the laws of the State of
Florida, hereinafter referred to as the “School Board.”

WHEREAS, the parties are satisfied with the terms and past operation of the Shelter
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, section 26 of the original Shelter Agreement (Section 23 of the Shelter
Agreement as previously amended in 2022), provides for a term of three (3) years from July 16,
2022; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Shelter Agreement for an
additional three years;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it mutually agreed between the School Board and the County
that:

1. Section 23 of the Shelter Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows, with
the amendment shown in underscore text:

The term of this Mutual Assistance Agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years
from July 16, 2025. The term may be extended for an additional number of years by
mutual agreement between the County and the School Board.

2. Except as specifically amended above, the Shelter Agreement shall continue in
full force and effect for the remainder of its term.



ﬁwxeemmt b‘v their dui\ authouzed ofhual% on the dati, set toxth below.

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: By:

'KATHY BRYANT. CHAIRMAN

Bv:

GREGORY C. HARRELL
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

Approved as to Form:

oo Wsatind Worm

County Attorne v

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: % M

LORI CONRAD. BOARD CHAIR
@ﬁw s G A

DANIELLE BREWER. Ed. D..
INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT

Approved as to Form:

By: <)""”V ‘TP[W

[I‘ POWERS, ESQ
S( HHO! 3OARD ATTORNEY




